London Borough of

Barking&Dagenham

~ Ibbd.gov.uk

Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 22 January 2020 - 6:00 pm

Conference Room, Barking Learning Centre, 2 Town Square, Barking, IG11 7NB

Date of publication: 14 January 2020

Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135
E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby
(Chair)

Dr Jagan John
Elaine Allegretti
Cllr Saima Ashraf

Clir Sade Bright
Clir Evelyn Carpenter

Bob Champion
Matthew Cole

PS Kimberly Cope
Sharon Morrow
Fiona Peskett

Cllr Lynda Rice

Nathan Singleton

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and
Engagement)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School
Improvement)

North East London NHS Foundation Trust

LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Metropolitan Police

Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust
LBBD (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity)

Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.


mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk

Standing Invited Guests

Clir Eileen Keller LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Terry Chaplin London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

lan Winter CBE Inde%endent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children
Boar

Vacant NHS England London Region



AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 13
November 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)

BUSINESS ITEMS
4, Vulnerable Children Outcomes- Call to Action (Pages 7 - 8)

5. NHS Long-Term Plan- Response of ELHCP- Strategic Delivery Plan
(Pages 9 - 10)

6. Demand for Places for Pupils with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (Pages 11 - 21)

7. Maternity Services (Pages 23 - 39)

8. Early Years Transformation Academy (Briefing) (Pages 41 - 45)

9. Out of Schools Settings Project Update (Pages 47 - 53)

10. Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) Annual Report (Pages 55 - 68)

11. Domestic Abuse Update - New Domestic and Sexual Violence Service and
Barking and Dagenham Domestic Abuse Commission (Pages 69 - 79)

STANDING ITEMS

12. Integrated Care Partnership Board - Update

13. Forward Plan (Pages 81 - 86)

14. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

15. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to
the nature of the business to be transacted.



16.

17.

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain
other sensitive information is to be discussed. The list below shows why items
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation
(the relevant paragraph of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 as amended).

LSCB- Vulnerable Children- Call to Action - Report of the Director of
Public Health (Pages 87 - 120)

Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are
urgent



Agenda Annex
Londc;n Borough of
Barking&Dagenham
\, Ibbd.gov.uk

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

Our Priorities
A New Kind of Council

e Build a well-run organisation
e Ensure relentlessly reliable services
e Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

e Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most
vulnerable

e Strengthen our services for all
e Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

e Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer

e Shape great places and strong communities through
regeneration

e Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

e Harness culture and increase opportunity

e Encourage civic pride and social responsibility

e Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based
approach

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



30.

31.

32.

33.

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 13 November 2019
(6:00 - 7:32 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine
Allegretti, Clir Saima Ashraf, Clir Sade Bright, Cllir Evelyn Carpenter, Clir Lynda
Rice, Matthew Cole, Kimberly Cope, Sharon Morrow, Fiona Peskett and Nathan
Singleton

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor E. Keller, Bob Champion, NELFT
and Brian Parrott, Independent Chair of B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board.

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 10 September
2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 were confirmed as
correct.

Better Care Fund (BCF) 2019/20

The Board received a presentation from the Head of Commissioning, Adult Care
and Support which outlined a summary of the 2019/20 submission to NHS
England for the Better Care Fund (BCF) which formed an extension of the Joint
BHR Narrative Plan agreed for 2017-19 and, following sign-off by the Chair and
Deputy Chair of the Board, was presented before the deadline of 27 September.
Informally the Council has been notified that the Plan had been approved.

In response to the broad summary of financial sources making up the pooled
budget, Councillor Carpenter sought clarity on the breakdown of the CCG
financial contribution and queried why this year the local authority had decided not
to provide additional funds beyond its iBCF allocation.

Sharon Morrow
[...]
copy of the full report presented to the LSCB by the Director of Public Health can be viewed in
the private and confidential section of the agenda (Iltem 16).

Page 7


mailto:matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk

Recommendations
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended:

1. To consider reviewing current data sharing agreements between the partners to provide
relevant individual level data for CAMHs and SALT. This will improve data-driven planning
and delivery of care to achieve maximum impact. By facilitating segmentation, stratification
and impact modelling to identify local ‘at-risk’ cohorts and, in turn, the designing of more cost-
effective integrated arrangements for targeting interventions to improve care and reducing
unwarranted variations in outcomes.

2. To consider the need for an agreed whole system strategic commissioning plan that sets out a
clear integrated universal and targeted pathway from Tier 1 to Tier 4 setting out clear
thresholds for access. Key considerations include:

e working towards a multi-agency autism service/pathway across early help, education,
health and social care;

e putting in place an effective behavioural pathway; and

o Dbetter use of specialist resources caught up in Section 75 and multi-disciplinary
arrangements including Looked After Children (LAC) and the Community Learning
Disability Team in this space. This includes reviewing specialist provision for LAC within
CAMHs as they need to reach Tier 3 threshold before being seen.

e the challenge sits across both children and adults’ commissioning for example, vulnerable
children sit in families with domestic abuse and adults with mental health needs.

3. To consider the opportunities created by ‘Place based Care’. For example, where the newly
created Primary Care Networks can add value through their development of a Social
Prescribing offer to enhance comprehensive universal prevention for children, young people
and their families.

4. To recommend that the findings should be reviewed to ensure improving outcomes for
vulnerable children and safeguarding is at the heart of our transformation of programmes by
both the BHR Joint Commissioning Committee and the BHR Children and Young People
Transformation Board.

Reasons

The purpose of this presentation is twofold: to review the outcomes of some specialist children’s
services for vulnerable children on how well the system is working to meet the health and care
needs and to make recommendations to stimulate discussion for collective action.

Page 8



AGENDA ITEM 5

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

22 January 2020

Title: NHS Long Term Plan — Response of the ELHCP — Strategic Delivering Plan
Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Authors: Contact Details:

Mark Scott, Deputy Director of ELHCP PMO office, 2nd Floor, Unex Tower,

Transformation _
5 Station Street, London E15 1DA

020 3688 2300
enquiries@eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk

Sponsor:
Not applicable

Summary

In January 2019, NHS England published it's Long Term Plan (LTP). It set out the NHS’
ambitions for improvement over the next decade. Patients and their families, NHS staff, the
public and a wide range of organisations were involved in developing the plan. There are a
number of priority areas of work ranging from mental health to focussing on key enabler
areas such as workforce.

The East London Health and Care Partnership (ELHCP) have been working with partners
(CCG’s, providers and local authorities) to develop a local response to the LTP, which sets
out how the Partnership will work together to respond to known challenges and deliver
improvements to health and care services.

An update on the development of the response was first presented to the Board in
September 2019. The System Operating Plan, published in April 2019, forms the first year
of this plan. The final draft of our ‘local LTP response’, also known as the strategy delivery
plan, (SDP) was submitted to NHS England/Improvement in November 2019. The in
[...]
Council have the statutory responsibility for providing a school place for every pupil
who lives in the borough and wants one. There are implications on health colleagues in
the provision and planning of services to meet the needs of these pupils.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1  Nationally, the demand for places for pupils with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) is increasing exponentially. The number of pupils with
Statements or Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPS) requiring specialist
provision to meet their needs has risen by 35per cent since 2014 in London
(London Councils data), and the complexity of these needs is increasing.

1

Page 11



1.2

2.1

3.1

4.1

Barking and has experienced rapidly increasing numbers of children and young
people requiring support for SEND. This report articulates the reasons as to why the
demand for school places for pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND) has increased and a new forecasting model is being used which shall
forecast with greater accuracy the level of demand to be anticipated over the next 4
year period. In addition, the model and report highlight’s the most likely types of
SEND likely to be seen over this period. Finally, the report outlines the type of
provision required to meet this demand.

Why has the number of pupils and young people with SEND increased?

There are four areas which are generally acknowledged to have contributed to the
significant rise in children with a statement of SEN or an EHCP and the number of
children who have been permanently excluded and or who require alternative
provision. These are;

legislative changes,

Underlying demographic factors

policy decisions which have had an impact on inclusion
funding pressures within in education and children’s services.

Legislation

The Children’s and Families Act 2014 included far reaching reforms of SEND
practice which deliberately and appropriately raised expectations of parents and
carers of childr
[...]
ansfeld@Ibbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience

Summary: Barking and Dagenham have partnered with the Early Intervention Foundation (EIF) to
deliver the Early Years Transformation Academy (EYTA) 2019/20. The borough is one of five
areas to partner with the EIF — all chosen through a competitive process, from 18 areas across
England who expressed an interest in the programme. This briefing provides background and an
update on progress within the Academy process.

Who are the Early Intervention Foundation?

The Early Intervention Foundation is a young, dynamic and ambitious charity established to
champion and support the use of effective early intervention to improve the lives of children and
young people at risk of experiencing poor outcomes. The EIF are a member of the government’s
“What Works Network” and have partnered with us to deliver this programme.

What is the Early Years Transformation Academy?

The Early Years Transformation Academy is an applied learning programme for staff working
across maternity and early years. It seeks to lay the foundations for long term transformation as
opposed to short term fixes. The Academy takes local leaders across maternity and early years
services through a programme to help develop core skills for delivering systems transformation.
The programme is delivered through online learning and workshops with the aim of giving teams
core tools and access to expert advice whilst reviewing local systems. The team of leaders
engaged in this programme comprise the EYTA team. The EYTA team members are supported
by the senior sponsors that work by freeing capacity to take part in the academy, enabling wider
stakeholder buy-in and mobilising resources to support the team during and after the Academy
process. The original vision for our maternity and early years system is outlined in Appendix A,
Academy learning will support delivery of this vision using best practice tools.

Recommendations:
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

Continue to support staff capacity to make the most of this opportunity that has been secured for
Barking and Dagenham.

Support the mobilisation and delivery of the transformation plan developed during the process of
the academy.

Encourage partner organisations to make the most of this opportunity and to support mobilisation
of the transformation plan following completion of the Academy.

Discuss and explore the applicability of the Academy learning model to other health and wellbeing
transformation initiatives.

Page 41


mailto:hollie.stone@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.stansfeld@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.eif.org.uk/about/who-is-eif/

2 abed

1. How does the Academy work?

1.1.Key local partners in the Academy include; North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT), Barking Havering and Redbridge University
Trust (BHRUT) Midwifery, Barking and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group and Community Solutions, Children’s Commissioning,
Education and Public Health at the Council. The EYTA team and senior sponsors are from the represented organisations. Learning from

the Academy will be cascaded within each respective organisation in the post-Academy period.

2. What has happened in the Academy Journey and what are the emerging findings?
2.1The Academy journey to date has largely involved; an assessment of our system, building support for future systems transformation,
training and empowering system leaders (the EYTA team) and developing key tools to be utilised and embedded in systems planning.

Initial Systems
\ Assessment

[ ]
7~
> & * & workshop
&~

Stakeholder

Skill and
} ® Leadership
.-.-.‘ development

Development of

> 9 -
/b key tools

_5 Analysis of our current capabilities to The EYTA Team hosted a workshop to Strong leadership is a prerequisite to The team worked together to compile

= deliver within; strategy, commissioning, gain support for the Academy. effectively delivering change. Te an outcomes framework and are not

E 
[...]
 empowered

to support their child’s health
&. and development
- -A
- |

Gy abed

Vulnerable children and A greater proportion of our

families to be identified early children to be ready to start Feel empowered to be

with prevention of neglect school by age 5. champions for effective change
through strong universal and management.

targeted services.

Benefit from a formally
established professional
network across maternity
and early years systems.

Locally

Have established local partnerships with
Havering and Redbridge.

Further afield

We will be developing a plan with our
Comms team to share Academy learning
further afield.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
22 January 2020

Title: | Out of Schools Settings (OOSS) Project Update

Report of the Director for People and Resilience | LBBD

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Contact Details:

Dharmesh Patel Tel: 020 8227 3099

OOSS Project Officer E-mail: dharmesh.patel@Ibbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: Chris Bush, Commissioning Director Children Care and Support | LBBD

Summary

In August 2018 the Department for Education (DfE) launched the Out-of-Schools Settings
(O0SS) pilot involving 16 local authorities of which Barking and Dagenham is one of
seven authorities in the East London Cluster (ELC). The ELC comprises of Hackney
Learning Trust, Havering, Redbridge, Tower Hamlets, Newham and Waltham Forest, with
the co-ordination of the cluster administered through Waltham Forest.

The DfE’s ambition for the pilot is to improve the oversight of, and safeguarding in, OOSS
by:

= Strengthening our understanding of these settings and the associated risks
= |dentifying and sharing best practice on identification and intervention

= Further developing the evidence base to inform a national approach, including the
case for potential future action

We know that many of our children and young people attend OOSS, with the majority of
settings
[...]
n Sharon Morrow, Responsible
Wellbeing Officer for Unplanned care,
Board: Further report on the detail of the final response of the East London Health & Care BHR CCGs
10.3.20 Partnership to the NHS Long Term Plan (Tel: 020 3182 3302)

e Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable (Sharon.morrow2@nhs.net)
Health and BHRUT Clinical Strategy - Update Open Natasha Dafesh, Senior
Wellbeing Communications Officer
Board: Update on the progress with the development of the BHRUT Clinical Strategy
10.3.20 (natasha.dafesh@nhs.net)

o Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable
Health and Tobacco Harm Reduction Plan Open Matthew Cole, Director of
Wellbeing Public Health
Board: e Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable (Tel: 020 8227 3657)
10.3.20 (matthew.cole@Ibbd.gov.uk)
Health and Two Borough Suicide Prevention Strategy Update Open Matthew Cole, Director of
Wellbeing Public Health
Board: e Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable (Tel: 020 8227 3657)
10.3.20 (matthew.cole@Ibbd.gov.uk)
Health and Proposal for BHR System 2020/21 Open Matthew Cole, Director of
Wellbeing Public Health
Board: (Tel: 020 8227 3657)
10.3.20 e Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable (matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)




Page 86



. AGENDA ITEM 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 13 November 2019
	4 Vulnerable Children Outcomes- Call to Action
	5 NHS Long-Term Plan- Response of ELHCP- Strategic Delivery Plan
	6 Demand for Places for Pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	7 Maternity Services
	ELHCP Presentation Jan 2020 FINAL (V2)
	BHRUT_maternity services presentation -Jan2020

	8 Early Years Transformation Academy (Briefing)
	9 Out of Schools Settings Project Update
	10 Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) Annual Report
	11 Domestic Abuse Update - New Domestic and Sexual Violence Service and Barking and Dagenham Domestic Abuse Commission
	13 Forward Plan
	16 LSCB- Vulnerable Children- Call to Action - Report of the Director of Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Wednesday, 22 January 2020 

(6:00 - 8:15 pm) 
  

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, 
Matthew Cole, Kimberly Cope, Sharon Morrow and Nathan Singleton   
 
Also Present: Cllr Jane Jones  
 
Apologies: Elaine Allegretti, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Lynda Rice and Fiona Peskett, 
Ian Winter and Terry Chaplin 
 

38. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies were received from Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair); Elaine Allegretti, Bob 

Champion, Fiona Peskett and Cllr Lynda Rice.   
 
 

39. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
40. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 13 November 

2019 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were confirmed as correct 

subject to the inclusion of Melody Williams, NELFT in the list of those present. 
 

41. Vulnerable Children Outcomes- Call to Action 
 
 

Following concerns raised by the LSCB and Ofsted around the outcomes for 

vulnerable children in Barking and Dagenham across the health and care system, 

the Board noted the key findings of a review conducted by the Director of Public 

Health (DPH) to understand the key challenges facing vulnerable children and 

young people and their access to services. The full report was presented to the 

LSCB in November 2019, and which was appended under agenda item 16 

following the passing of a resolution to exclude the public and press from the 

meeting. 

The DPH stressed to the Board the need to take collective responsibility to 

address the issues highlighted in the review, the findings from which highlighted in 

many ways what was already known and which illustrated that in the case of 

vulnerable children and young people there are gaps in dealing with such high 

demand which is posing considerable challenges in workforce recruitment in the 

context of a highly competitive market, when compared to neighbouring boroughs 

with less challenging environs.  

 



 

It was noted that a joint meeting was held earlier today between the CCG and the 

Council to look at the process of achieving more joined up working through 

commissioning. This should include looking at ways to encourage the Schools 

Improvement Partnership to take an active part.    

By way of example the Chair commented that themes emerging out of the pilot 

Thames Locality Board shows that the growth in the local population means more 

vulnerable families require support, and demonstrates why as a Board it cannot 

ignore the challenge of dealing with the unprecedented demand in this area whilst 

at the same time making the ‘space’ to look at new ways of delivering services. In 

this respect transformation monies could be made available through the CCG to 

create the capacity to allow this strategic thinking to take place.   

This will inevitably include improving data sharing between partners, 

notwithstanding the implications of GDPR, although as the Chair pointed out this 

should not be seen as a barrier as in most instances the issues of GDPR can be 

got around.                

In the light of the presentation and following the detailed discussion the Board 

agreed to:   

   

(i)      Consider reviewing current data sharing agreements between the 

partners to provide relevant individual level data for Child & Adolescent 

Mental Health Service (CAMHs) and Speech & Language Therapy 

(SALT). This will improve data-driven planning and delivery of care to 

achieve maximum impact. By facilitating segmentation, stratification and 

impact modelling to identify local ‘at-risk’ cohorts and, in turn, the 

designing of more cost-effective integrated arrangements for targeting 

interventions to improve care and reducing unwarranted variations in 

outcomes, and 

 
(ii)      Consider the need for an agreed whole system strategic commissioning 

plan that sets out a clear integrated universal and targeted pathway from 
Tier 1 to Tier 4 setting out clear thresholds for access.  

 
Other key considerations include: 

 

 working towards a multi-agency autism service/pathway across early help, 
education, health and social care; 
 

 putting in place an effective behavioural pathway; and 
 

 better use of specialist resources caught up in Section 75 and multi-
disciplinary arrangements including Looked After Children (LAC) and the 
Community Learning Disability Team in this space.  This includes reviewing 
specialist provision for Looked After Children (LAC) within CAMHs as they 
need to reach Tier 3 threshold before being seen. 
 
 



 

 the challenge sits across both children and adults’ commissioning for 
example, vulnerable children sit in families with domestic abuse and adults 
with mental health needs. 
 

(iii)      Consider the opportunities created by ‘Place based Care’. For example, 
where the newly created Primary Care Networks can add value through 
their development of a Social Prescribing offer to enhance 
comprehensive universal prevention for children, young people and their 
families, and  

 
(iv)      Recommend that the findings be reviewed to ensure improving 

outcomes for vulnerable children and safeguarding is at the heart of the 
transformation of programmes by both the BHR Joint Commissioning 
Committee and the BHR Children and Young People Transformation 
Board. 

 
42. NHS Long-Term Plan- Response of ELHCP- Strategic Delivery Plan 
 
 Further to Minute 16/9/19 the Board received an update from the East London 

Health Care Partnership (ELHCP) on its response to the NHS England Long Term 
Plan setting out a 5 year strategic delivery plan known as the System Operating 
Plan (SOP) showing how the Partnership will work with partners to known 
challenges and deliver improvements to health and care services that was 
published in January 2019.  
 
Given the theme of the meeting the presentation focused on those aspects of the 
SOP addressing the health needs of children. A report on the aspects of the Plan 
addressing the specific needs of adults will be presented to the Board in March 
2020, albeit there is some crossover between both.   
 
Whilst welcoming the objectives the Board asked what if any monies were behind 
the Plan to improve the outcomes for children? The ELHCP responded that there 
were elements of funding associated with mental health and end of life work 
programmes.  Likewise, CCG transformation monies will come on-line to help 
deliver outcomes. 
 
At the request of the Board more information about the details of funding for end of 
life care will be provided. 
 
The Chair referenced the recent meeting of the Integrated Care Partnership Board 
(ICPB) where with providers and health partners the challenge of joint 
commissioning was discussed. Similar discussions also took place at the joint 
meeting earlier today between the CCG and the Council arranged to discuss 
integrated commission for children, looking at what outcomes all would wish to see 
and at which a good level of progress was made. 
 
It was not obvious from the NE London Plan where the responsibility of the seven 
London Boroughs that make up the Region compared to the three local Boroughs 
including LBBD lies. Consequently, with the needs of each Borough being so 
different joint commissioning becomes very challenging.  
 
 



That said it was confirmed by NELFT that under their transformation work streams 
they are looking at commissioning models across the Boroughs, the challenge to 
which is how to achieve coordination at Borough, BHRUT and NE London region 
levels.    
           

43. Demand for Places for Pupils with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 

 
 The Board received and noted a report and presentation from the Group Manager, 

School Investment, Organisation and Admissions outlining the increasing demand 
for primary and secondary school places for pupils with Special Educational Needs 
and disabilities (SEND), with indications of the anticipated level of demand over 
the next four-year period based on a new SEND forecasting model. 
 
The presentation outlined the four areas which are generally acknowledged to 
have contributed to the significant rise in local children with a statement of SEND 
or an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and the number of children who 
have been permanently excluded and or who require alternative provision. These 
were seen as legislation, underlying demographic factors, policy decisions 
impacting on inclusion and funding pressures.  
 
A common strand of tonight’s discussions at the Board had centred on 
commissioning, and how in this instance it can come together around the 
significant challenges highlighted in the report and presentation such as poor 
Ofsted reports and children with complex needs being repatriated in the Borough. 
Barking & Dagenham has seen a significant rise in the number of children with 
complex health and/or education needs, and therefore what is urgently required is 
a new model of health commissioning established within an education setting.   
 
Given the lack of available funding and recognising other practicalities such as the 
struggle to recruit health specialists such as speech & language therapists, the 
Chair commented that there needs to be a broad discussion about models of 
support that can be offered to parents/carers, which given the increasingly level of 
demand needs to build in flexibility, something recognised by both the CCG and 
NELFT.  
 
From the Council’s perspective under the new operating model they are looking at 
Community Solutions to provide a gateway for early interventions such as rapid 
diagnosis of children so that plans can be put in place to accommodate their 
specialist needs for their continued education.                        
 

44. Maternity Services 
 
 The Board received presentations from the Head of Maternity Programme, ELHCP 

providing an overview of the current position of maternity services and future 
planning across NE London Maternity Providers, and the Director of Midwifery, 
BHRUT outlining the context and position at Queen’s Hospital including birthing 
trends, numbers of women accessing the hospital maternity services who live 
outside the catchment boundaries, and how this is being addressed as a system. 
 
The Board noted that the East London Local Maternity System (ELLMS) made up 
of NHS providers and commissioners of maternity services across NE London are 
undertaking a 4-month review until March 2020 looking at current and anticipated 



future demand and capacity across maternity and neonatal services in the region. 
This review will include engaging with local women to find out where and why they 
chose to give birth to give a greater understanding to the issues and so as to 
ensure that local women and babies have safe and high quality care, and that the 
local maternity and neonatal services workforce are supported to make this 
happen.  
 
ELLMS undertook to brief the Board about the findings from the review at a future 
meeting.    
 

45. Early Years Transformation Academy (Briefing) 
 
 The Board received a report and presentation updating on progress with the Early 

Years Transformation Academy 2019/20, an Applied Learning programme for staff 
working across maternity and early years. The vision for the Academy was set out 
as an appendix to the report.  
 
The programme is being delivered in partnership with the Early Intervention 
Foundation (EIF), a Government supported charity established to champion and 
support the use of effective early intervention to improve the lives of children and 
young people at risk of experiencing poor outcomes.    

In the light of the presentation the Board agreed to: 

 Continue to support staff capacity to make the most of this opportunity that 
has been secured for Barking and Dagenham; 

 Support the mobilisation and delivery of the transformation plan developed 
during the process of the Academy; 

 Encourage partner organisations to make the most of this opportunity and 
to support mobilisation of the transformation plan following completion of 
the Academy, and  

 Discuss and explore the applicability of the Academy learning model to 
other health and wellbeing transformation initiatives. 

 

46. Out of Schools Settings Project Update 
 
 The Board received a presentation from the Out of Schools Setting (OOSS) 

Project Officer on: 
 
(i) the considerable progress to date with the first phase of a DfE funded pilot 
project designed to improve the oversight of, and safeguarding in OOSS by: 
 

 Strengthening the understanding of these settings and the associated risks 

 Identifying and sharing best practice on identification and intervention, and 

 Further developing the evidence base to inform a national approach, 
including the case for potential future action. 

 
(ii) That a formal partnership strategy will be developed which sets out a clear, 
comprehensive, and transparent approach to dealing with unregistered 
educational settings in the Borough.  
 



In response to an observation from the Chair the Project Officer informed the 
Board that guidance was being worked on for parents and carers to make them 
aware of things to look out for in OOSS.   
 
The Project Officer undertook to update the Board as the project develops.   
 

47. Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) Annual Report 
 
 The Board received and noted the Safeguarding Children Board Child Death 

Overview Panel (CDOP) Annual Report 2018-19, the final one prior to combining 
the three Borough (Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge) CDOP’s and 
child death review process in line with the requirements from ‘Working Together to 
Safeguard Children Government guidance issued in 2018.  
 

48. Domestic Abuse Update - New Domestic and Sexual Violence Service and 
Barking and Dagenham Domestic Abuse Commission 

 
 The Board agreed to defer this item until the next meeting in March 2020. 

 
49. Integrated Care Partnership Board - Update 
 
 The Chair updated the Board during the meeting with developments at the 

Integrated Care Partnership including details of a meeting held with health 
providers looking at the challenges of joint commissioning. 
 

50. Forward Plan 
 
 The Board noted the current draft edition of the Forward Plan. 

 


